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		Views adopted by the Committee under article 5 (4) of the Optional Protocol, concerning communications Nos. 3157/2018, 3159/2018, 3166/2018 and 3185/2018[footnoteRef:2]*,[footnoteRef:3]**,[footnoteRef:4]*** [2: 	*	Adopted by the Committee at its 142 nd session (14 October-7 November 2024).]  [3: 	**	The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the communication: Tania Maria Abdo Rocholl, Wafaa Ashraf Moharram Bassim, Rodrigo A. Carazo, Mahjoub El Haiba, Laurence R. Helfer, Carlos Gomez Martinez, Bacre Waly Ndiaye, Marcia V.J. Kran, Hernan Quezada Cabrera, José Manuel Santos Pais, Tijana Surlan, Kobauyah Tchamdja Kpatcha, Koji Teraya, Hélène Tigroudja and Imeru Tamerat Yigezu.]  [4: 	***	Individual opinions by Committee members Carlos Gómez Martínez , Hernan Quezada and Imeru Tamerat Yigezu (concurring) and Rodrigo A. Carazo, ( partially dissenting)  are annexed to the present Views] 

Communications submitted by:	Elnora Maksutova (communication No. 3157/2018), Azimjon Klichev (communication No. 3159/2018), Ruslan Safikhanov (communication No. 3166/2018), Ramil Gareev, Diana Chukanova, Alisher Ruziev and Guzal Ruzieva (communication No. 3185/2018) (represented by counsels, Mr. Shane Brady and Mr. Haykaz Zoryan)
Alleged victims:	the authors
State party:	Uzbekistan
[bookmark: _Hlk174628683]Dates of communications:	11 December 2017 (communication No. 3157/2018 and 3159/2018) 24 March 2017 (3166/2018) and 16 April 2018 communication No. (communication No. 3185/2018)
[bookmark: _Hlk174628692]Document references:	Decisions taken pursuant to rule 92 of the Committee’s rules of procedure, transmitted to the State party on 16 April 2018 (communication No. 3185/2018), 27 April 2018 (communication No. 3166/2018), 25 June 2018 (communication No. 3157/2018), and 27 June 2018 (communication No. 3159/2018) (not issued in document form)
Date of adoption of Views:	29 October 2024
[bookmark: _Hlk134445188]Subject matter:	Administrative/criminal conviction of Jehovah's Witnesses for unlawful possession and dissemination of religious materials and for religious teaching
Procedural issue: 	Exhaustion of domestic remedies; substantiation of claims
Substantive issues: 	Right to liberty and security of person; interference with privacy and home; freedom of thought, conscience and religion; freedom of expression; freedom of assembly; freedom of association
Articles of the Covenant: 	9, 17, 18, 19, 21 and 22
		Articles of the Optional Protocol:		5 (2) (b)
1.1	The authors of the 4 communications are 7 nationals of Uzbekistan: Elnora Maksutova, born in 1976 (communication No. 3157/2018); Azimjon Klichev, born in 1973 (communication No. 3159/2018); Ruslan Safikhanov, born in 1974 (communication No. 3166/2018); Ramil Gareev, born in 1967, Diana Chukanova, born in 1971, Alisher Ruziev, born in 1979 and Guzal Ruzieva, born in 1981 (communication No. 3185/2018). All authors claim violation of their rights under articles 18 (1) and (3) and 19 (2) and (3).  The authors of communications No. 3159/2018, 3166/2018 and 3185/2018, claim violation of their rights under article 17 of the Covenant. Authors of communication No. 3185/2018, in addition, claim violation of articles 21 and 22 (1) and (2) of the Covenant. The author of communication No. 3166/2018 and Mr. Gareev and Mr. Ruziev, authors of communication No. 3185/2018 also claim violation of article 9 (1) of the Covenant. The Optional Protocol entered into force for Uzbekistan on 28 December 1995. The authors are represented by counsels.
1.2	On 29 October 2024, pursuant to rule 97 (3) of the Committee’s rules of procedure, the Committee decided to join the present communications for a joint decision, in view of substantial factual and legal similarity.
		Facts as submitted by the authors 
2.1	The authors are Jehovah’s Witnesses. They were subjected to administrative fines (communications No. 3159/2018, 3166/2018 and 3185/2018) and for a criminal sanction (communication No.3157/2018) for unlawful possession and dissemination of religious publications because Jehovah’s Witnesses were not registered as religious organization in their places of residence. Authors of communications No. 3159/2018, No. 3166/2018 and No. 3185/2018 were also sanctioned for religious teaching without a specialized training and registration. Their respective appeals lodged before the domestic courts were rejected and the authors claim that they have exhausted all available domestic remedies. 
2.2 	The facts relevant to each individual communication are summarized below.
Communication No. 3157/2018, Maksutova v. Uzbekistan 
2.3	On 24 July 2014 the Bukhara City Court found the author guilty under article 244 (3) of the Criminal Code of Uzbekistan for distributing unlawfully religious publications.[footnoteRef:5] The court sentenced her to two years of community service and withholding 30 percent of her wages. A criminal sentence was applied because the author was found guilty of a similar violation under the Administrative Liability Code earlier that year.[footnoteRef:6] The author’s cassation appeal was rejected on 30 October 2014 by the Bukhara Regional Court. Her supervisory review appeal was rejected on 11 February 2016 by the Bukhara Regional Court.[footnoteRef:7] Her supervisory review requests to the Prosecutor General were rejected on 25 May 2015, 4 November 2015 and 20 April 2016. On 2 October 2016 the author completed her community service.  [5: 		 The author gave three religious publications of Jehovah’s Witnesses to her fellow believers.]  [6: 		On 16 January 2014, the Kogon District Court found the author guilty under articles 184 (2) and 240 (1) of the Administrative Liability Code for storing religious materials for the purpose of distribution. ]  [7: 		The author submitted her supervisory review appeal to the Supreme Court, which transmitted it for consideration to the Bukhara Regional Court.  ] 

Communication No. 3159/2018, Klichev v. Uzbekistan 
2.4	In 2014, the author organized 9 or 10 meetings at his home to study the Bible with two acquaintances. On 18 January 2015, the police searched the author’s home, without a valid search warrant, and seized his computer. On 7 February 2015, the Navoi City Court found the author guilty under article 240 (2) of the Administrative Liability Code for teaching religious lessons to Ms. K.[footnoteRef:8] The court imposed on the author a fine of 5,920,000 Som (EUR 2,136). The author’s cassation appeal was rejected on 3 March 2015 by the Navoi Regional Court. His supervisory review request was rejected by the Prosecutor General on 22 February 2016. [8: 		 Art. 240 of the Administrative Liability Code: violation of legislation on religious organizations. 
		(2) The conversion of adherents of one faith to another faith (proselytism) and other missionary activities incurs a fine of between 50 and 100 times the minimum wage or administrative arrest for up to 15 days.] 

Communication No. 3166/2018, Safikhanov v. Uzbekistan
2.5	On 17 January 2015, the author’s home was searched by the police and the Directorate against organised crime and corruption, without a valid search warrant, as a part of, as they later alleged, a wide-ranging operation.[footnoteRef:9] The police seized numerous copies of religious publications, CDs and DVDs, a USB memory stick, a modem, a notebook computer, and four mobile telephones, all containing non-Islamic religious information. On 7 February 2015, the Navoi City Court found the author guilty under articles 184 (2) and 240 (2) of the Administrative Liability Code for unlawful possession and dissemination of religious materials, and for sharing and discussing Jehovah’s Witnesses literature with an interested person – Ms. K. The author was fined to 2,368,000 Som (EUR 872), 10 days of administrative detention and 177,600 Som (EUR 63) of state detention expenses for each day in custody. The author’s cassation appeal was rejected on 10 April 2015 by the Navoi Regional Court. On 15 January 2016, the author submitted a supervisory review request to the Prosecutor General. No reply was provided to him at the time of submission of the present communication to the Committee. [9: 		There are no details on the operation.  ] 

Communication No. 3185/2018, Gareev et al. v. Uzbekistan
2.6	On 13 February 2014, the police searched the home of Mr. Gareev and Ms. Chukanova, without a valid search warrant. At the time of the raid the four authors were in the apartment listening to the religious music produced by the Jehovah’s Witnesses. The police seized several copies of religious literature, 5 discs and one computer containing religious materials. On 7 April 2014, the Karshi City Court found Mr. Gareev and Ms. Chukanova guilty of storage and distribution of religious materials under article 184 (2) of the Administrative Liability Code.[footnoteRef:10] The court found all authors guilty under articles 240 (1) and 241 of the Administrative Liability Code for engaging in unlawful religious activity and for religious teaching without obtaining registration with the regional Department of Justice and without specialized religious education.[footnoteRef:11] The court sanctioned Mr. Gareev and Mr. Ruziev, who had previously been sanctioned for similar activities, to 10 days of administrative detention. Ms. Chukanova was fined to 961,050 Som (EUR 306), and Ms. Ruzieva to 672,735 Som (EUR 215). On 8 May 2014, the Karshi Regional Court dismissed the appeal of Ms. Chukanova and Ms. Ruzieva. On 15 January 2016, the authors submitted a supervisory review request to the Prosecutor General. No reply was provided to them at the time of submission of the present communication to the Committee. [10: 		Article 184 of the Administrative Liability Code: unlawful production, storage, import or distribution of religious materials.
		(2) The unlawful production, storage or import into the territory of the Republic of Uzbekistan of religious materials for the purpose of distribution, or distribution of religious materials incurs a fine of between 20 and 100 times the minimum wage for citizens, or between 50 and 150 times the minimum wage for officials, with confiscation of the materials and of the means for producing or distributing them. ]  [11: 		Art. 241 of the Administrative Liability Code: violation of the procedure for religious instruction. Teaching religious beliefs without having special religious education and without authorisation from a religious organisation's central administrative agency; or teaching religion privately incurs a fine of between 50 and 100 times the minimum wage or administrative detention for up to 15 days.] 

		The complaint
3.1	The author of communication No. 3166/2018 and Mr. Gareev and Mr. Ruziev of communication No. 3185/2018 allege that the administrative detention of 10 days imposed on them violated article 9 (1) of the Covenant. 
3.2	All authors (except the author of communication No. 3157/2018) allege that their rights under article 17 of the Covenant were violated by an unlawful search of their homes by the police. 
3.3	The authors of all communications submit that Jehovah’s Witnesses were allowed to register their organization in Uzbekistan only in a small town called Chirchiq in the Tashkent region. They argue that the police raids and administrative convictions were based solely on the faulty premise that, because Jehovah’s Witnesses are not registered in their respective regions, its members do not have the right to possess copies of religious literature published by Jehovah’s Witnesses. The authors note the Committee’s jurisprudence according to which legal registration is not a prerequisite to the exercise of fundamental human rights. Accordingly, the authors claim that the police search, seizure of their personal belongings, and the subsequent administrative fines have interfered with their rights guaranteed by article 18 (1) of the Covenant.	
3.4	All authors allege violation of their rights under article 19 (2) and (3) of the Covenant because their right to freely seek, receive and impart information in the form of religious literature was subjected to a requirement of registration of the religious organization. The authors argue that they had a right to keep and use religious literature privately and share it with others, if they wished so.
3.5	The authors of communication No. 3185/2018 argue that their rights under articles 21 and 22 (1) and (2) of the Covenant were violated because the State makes a difference between registered religious organizations and religious associations which do not have registration, restricting religious activities of believers who are not members of the former. The authors were subjected to administrative sanctions because they were not members of a registered religious organization. 
[bookmark: _Hlk113452517]		State party’s observations on admissibility and the merits
4.1	On 19 December 2018 (communications No. 3159/2018 and No. 3166/2018), 20 December 2018 (communication No. 3157/2018), and 26 April 2021 (communication No. 3158/2018), the State party submitted its observations on the admissibility and merits of the communications. On admissibility of all communications, the State party submit that the decision of cassation courts could have been appealed to the Supreme Court under the supervisory review proceedings. 
4.2	On the merits of all communications, the State party submits that the sanctions were imposed on the authors for violation of the procedure for production, storage, import and distribution of religious literature and materials, for missionary activities and for religious teaching without appropriate training and registration, and not for the exercise of their right to peacefully practice their religious belief and hold an opinion.
4.3	Regarding the allegations under article 9 (1) of the Covenant, submitted by the author of communication No. 3166/2018 and by two authors of communication No. 3185/ 2018, the State party submits that the guilt of the authors was proven in court and that they were sanctioned under article 240 and 241 of the Administrative Liability Code, which provides for a monetary fine and a possibility of an administrative detention of up to 15 days. Therefore, the administrative detention of the authors cannot be interpreted as unlawful and violating article 9 (1) of the Covenant. 
4.4	The State party asserts that the search of the authors’ homes and/or seizure of personal belongings as well as the sanctions imposed on the authors were in accordance with the domestic legislation, in particular, articles 14 and 15 of the Law on operative and investigative activities[footnoteRef:12] which, in its turn, corresponds to the principles set out in the Covenant. The State party submits that the search in the apartment of the author of communication No. 3166/2018 was authorized by the prosecutor.  [12: 		Article 14 allows the police to conduct an inspection of dwellings and other premises, and visually inspect them in order to identify persons, facts and circumstances relevant for solving the tasks of operational and investigative activities. Article 15 of the law, provides a number of grounds for such inspections, including when there is information that has become known about signs of preparation or commission of an offence, as well as about persons involved in their preparation or commission, if there are no sufficient grounds for the initiation of criminal proceedings; and when there is information available about persons, events and actions that pose a threat to the security of individuals, society and the state.] 

4.5	Regarding the claims under articles 21 and 22 (1) and (2) of the Covenant submitted by the authors of communication No. 3185/2018, the State party states that since the authors violated the domestic legislation, which allows practicing of religious activities only to registered religious entities, such as the Jehovah’s Witnesses community in Chirchiq, they were sanctioned in accordance with the domestic procedure and as provided by law. Nothing in the decisions of the domestic courts suggests that there was a violation of their rights under the above-mentioned articles of the Covenant.  
4.6	The State party concludes that there was no violation of the authors’ rights under articles 9, 17, 18, 19, 21 and 22 of the Covenant. 
		Authors’ comments on the State party’s observations 
5.1 	The authors submitted their comments on the State party’s observations on 14 December 2018 (communication No. 3185/2018), 15 May 2019 (communication No. 3166/2018), and 17 May 2019 (communications No. 3157/2018 and No. 3159/2018). The authors of communications No. 3157/2018, No. 3159/2018 and No 3166/2018 submit that the supervisory review to the Supreme Court was not available in 2016. The Administrative Liability Code was amended on 29 January 2018 by law N LRU-463. Those amendments introduced Chapter XXIV, which includes articles 324(1) to 324(35), which permit filing an appeal to the Supreme Court.
5.2	On the merits, the authors reiterate the claims raised in their respective written communications. They emphasize that the State party failed to assess the necessity and proportionality of the restrictions placed on them. According to the logic of the State party, any violation is permitted if it is in accordance with the domestic laws.
		Issues and proceedings before the Committee
		Consideration of admissibility
6.1	Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Committee must decide, in accordance with rule 97 of its rules of procedure, whether the communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol.
6.2	The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5 (2) (a) of the Optional Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of international investigation or settlement.
6.3	The Committee notes the argument of the State party that the authors have not exhausted the domestic remedies since they failed to appeal the decisions of the cassation courts to the Supreme Court. The Committee notes the authors’ argument that at the time of submission of their complaints to the Committee, this type of appeal was not available to them. In absence of the State party’s argument to the contrary, the Committee considers that it is not precluded by article 5 (2) (b) of the Optional Protocol from examining the present communications.
6.4	 The Committee considers that the authors have sufficiently substantiated their claims under articles 9, 17, 18, 19, 21 and 22 of the Covenant, for the purposes of admissibility, and proceeds with their consideration of the merits.
Considerations of the merits
7.1	The Committee has considered the communications in the light of all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided under article 5 (1) of the Optional Protocol.
7.2	The Committee notes the authors’ claims (except communication No. 3157/2018) that the State party has violated their right to privacy and the security of their homes under article 17 (1) and (2) of the Covenant when the police entered their homes without presenting valid search warrants, searched their homes and confiscated religious literature and electronic equipment. The Committee also notes the State party’s argument that the police entries into the authors’ homes were lawful because they were conducted in accordance with the Law on operative and investigative activities. 
7.3	Regarding the State party’s argument that the police entries into the authors’ homes were lawful and were conducted in accordance with domestic legislation, the Committee recalls that under article 17 of the Covenant, it is necessary for any interference with the home to be both lawful and not arbitrary.[footnoteRef:13] The Committee recalls that in accordance with paragraph 1 of its general comment No. 16 (1988), the concept of arbitrariness in article 17 is intended to guarantee that even interference provided for by law should be in accordance with the provisions, aims and objectives of the Covenant and should be, in any event, reasonable in the particular circumstances. The Committee notes, that the State party has not provided any details about a threat to public safety that prompted the police actions. The State party has not explained why the police considered the circumstances so urgent as to justify entering the authors’ homes. The Committee, therefore, considers that the police’s search of the authors’ homes was disproportionate to the threat of harm allegedly associated with the possession of religious literature. Consequently, the Committee concludes that the State party has violated the authors’ rights under article 17 (1) insofar as the police arbitrarily interfered with their homes and their privacy. [13: 		See communication Rojas Garcia v. Colombia (CCPR/C/71/D/687/1996), para. 10.3 and joint communication Nasirova v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3089/2017), Kitaeva v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3092/2018), Nasirova v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3089/2018), and Juraev et al. v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3093/2018), para. 10.3. ] 

7.4	In relation to the authors’ claims under article 18 of the Covenant, the Committee, recalling its general comment No. 22 (1993), must address the issue of whether the said limitations on the authors’ freedom to manifest their religious beliefs were prescribed by law and necessary to protect public safety, order, health or morals, or the fundamental rights and freedoms of others, within the meaning of article 18 (3) of the Covenant.[footnoteRef:14] The Committee reminds that article 18 (3) is to be interpreted strictly on, and limited to, the freedom to manifest one’s religion or beliefs may be applied only for those purposes for which they were prescribed, and must be directly related and proportionate to the specific needs on which they are predicated.  [14: 	 	General Comment No. 22, para. 8.] 

7.5	The Committee notes the arguments of the State party asserting that the authors were sanctioned under domestic law for storage and distribution of religious materials which was unlawful because these actions are reserved only to the members of registered religious organizations at the place of the registration. They were also performing missionary activities and religious teaching without appropriate training and registration. The Committee notes the State party’s argument that the limitations on the authors’ rights protected under article 18 (1) of the Covenant were based on provisions of domestic law. However, the Committee considers that the State party did not demonstrate how the requirement to be legally registered in a particular city or region, prior to possessing religious publications, sharing or discussing them with other believers or persons of other beliefs, gathering in private location to perform peaceful religious activities with co-believers, or peaceful religious teaching, was proportionate and necessary to serve a legitimate purpose within the meaning of article 18 (3) of the Covenant. The Committee, therefore, concludes that such limitation does not meet the requirements of article 18 (3) and that the authors’ rights under article 18 (1) of the Covenant have been violated.
7.6	The Committee notes the claim of the authors of communications No. 3166/2018 and 3185/2018 that by imposing an administrative detention of 10 days for exercising their rights under article 18 of the Covenant, the State party violated article 9 (1). In this regard the Committee recalls its general comment No. 35 (2014) on liberty and security of person, according to which arrest or detention as punishment for the legitimate exercise of the rights as guaranteed by the Covenant is arbitrary, including among others, freedom of religion (art. 18).[footnoteRef:15] In light of the finding that there was a violation of the authors’ rights under article 18 of the Covenant, and that the administrative detention was imposed on them as a sanction for exercising peaceful religious activities, the Committee finds that the facts before it disclose a violation by the State party of article 9 (1) of the Covenant.  [15: 	 	Human Rights Committee, general comment No. 35 (2014), para. 17.] 

7.7	In the light of its finding that there has been a violation of article 18 of the Covenant, the Committee does not deem it necessary to examine whether the same facts constitute a violation of articles 19, 21 and 22 of the Covenant.[footnoteRef:16]  [16: 		See joint communications Nasirova v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3089/2017), Kitaeva v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3092/2018), Nasirova v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3089/2018), and Juraev et al. v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/139/D/3093/2018), para. 10.7] 

8.	The Committee, acting under article 5 (4) of the Optional Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it discloses a violation by the State party of the authors’ rights under articles 9 (regarding the author of communication No. 3166/2018 and two authors of communication No. 3185/ 2018), 17 and 18 of the Covenant.
9.	Pursuant to article 2 (3) (a) of the Covenant, the State party is under an obligation to provide the authors with an effective remedy. This requires it to make full reparation to individuals whose Covenant rights have been violated. Accordingly, the State party is obligated to provide the authors with adequate compensation, including reimbursement of any legal costs they have incurred and of the fines paid. The State party is also under an obligation to take all steps necessary to prevent similar violations from occurring in the future.
10.	Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the Covenant and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy when it has been determined that a violation has occurred, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s Views. The State party is also requested to publish the present Views and to have them widely disseminated in the official languages of the State party.
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Annex I
		Opinión conjunta de los miembros del Comité Hernán Quezada Cabrera, Carlos Gómez Martínez e Imeru Tamerat Yigezu (concurrente)
1. 	Estamos plenamente de acuerdo con la conclusión del Comité de que los hechos examinados en el presente caso ponen de manifiesto una violación por el Estado parte de los derechos de los autores reconocidos en los artículos 9, 17 y 18 del Pacto, con motivo, respectivamente, de la detención administrativa de tres autores, de la interferencia arbitraria en sus domicilios y en su vida privada por parte de la policía (salvo de uno de los autores), y de las sanciones impuestas a los autores por almacenamiento y distribución de material religioso sin encontrarse debidamente registrada la organización religiosa a la que pertenecían.
2. 	Sin embargo, tal como lo planteamos algunos miembros del Comité en el examen de la comunicación, hubiera sido necesario fundamentar adecuadamente la decisión contenida en el párrafo 7.7 del Dictamen, a través del cual se resolvió que, a la luz de su conclusión de que se ha vulnerado el artículo 18 del Pacto, no se considera necesario “examinar si los mismos hechos constituyen una violación de los artículos 19, 21 y 22 del Pacto”.
3. 	Al tenor de lo resuelto, y de acuerdo a nuestra interpretación, se podría entender que la violación del artículo 18 del Pacto, cuya vulneración fue constatada por el Comité, constituye lex specialis respecto de la violación del artículo 19 del Pacto, esto es, que la libertad de manifestar su religión o sus creencias es una forma particular o especial de la libertad de expresión. Sin embargo, lo anterior es nuestra personal interpretación que no sustituye la necesaria fundamentación que debió formular el Comité para decidir no examinar por separado las reclamaciones formuladas por el autor en relación al artículo 19 del Pacto.[footnoteRef:17] [17: 	 	Como ejemplos de fundamentación de decisiones similares a la comentada en esta Opinión Conjunta, en las que se estima que no es necesario examinar separadamente posibles violaciones a una determinada disposición, pueden consultarse, entre otros: Benhadj c. Argelia (CCPR/C/90/D/1173/2003), párr. 8.5, y las siguientes sentencias de la Corte Europea de Derechos Humanos: Ezelin v. France, 26 April 1991, § 35; Kudła v. Poland, 26 October 2000, § 146; Centre for Legal Resources on behalf of Valentin Câmpeanu v. Romania, 17 July 2014, § 156; Mehmet Hatip Dicle v. Turkey, 15 October 2013, § 41.
] 

4.	 En lo que se refiere a posibles violaciones de los artículos 21 y 22 del Pacto, que el Comité también decide no examinar, entendemos que la información ofrecida en la queja individual sobre una eventual vulneración de los derechos de la reunión pacífica y de libre asociación es insuficiente a efectos de su admisibilidad con arreglo a lo establecido en el artículo 2 del Protocolo Facultativo, por lo que hubiera sido procedente declararla inadmisible.

Annex II
		Voto separado del miembro del Comité Rodrigo A. Carazo (parcialmente disidente)
1. 	Avalo el texto de los par. 1, 2 y 3 de la opinión concurrente de los integrantes Quezada, Gómez y Yiguezu.
2.	 Discrepo del par. 4 de dicha opinión y escribo por separado sobre el tema. No sólo las circunstancias del caso son contrarias a los derechos colectivos (art. 21 y 22), sino que en este y en los cientos de casos similares recibidos y atendidos por el Comité (y muchos otros pendientes de trámite) revelan una  persecución de una minoría específica en Uzbekistán (docenas de casos) y  en otros países de la región. El Comité debió haber considerado una violación del artículo 27 en relación con una minoría religiosa específica.
3. 	El Comité tiene innegablemente una obligación pedagógica a usarse en sus resoluciones. Le es además  congruente con su mandato discernir, en todas las circunstancias, si hay personas privadas de dichos derechos humanos en cualquiera de los estados parte de su Pacto. Las comunicaciones de individuos que aleguen ser víctimas de violaciones de cualquiera de los derechos, según lo establece el Primer Protocolo Facultativo del Pacto ,  son elementos idóneos para comprender, de parte de los titulares de la dignidad humana protegida por el Pacto, la manera como se percibe la satisfacción o insatisfacción de dichos derechos.
4. 	El examen de las comunicaciones  recibidas permite detectar  tendencias y patrones de violaciones de derechos humanos en que incurren los estados parte. Tal es el caso de las actuaciones de  Uzbequistan  en relación con personas a quienes se denomina y se considera como “testigos de Jehová”.
Desde 2017 y 2018 el Comité registra  cantidad de casos contra Uzbequistan por violaciones en perjuicio de personas identificadas como “testigos de Jehová”, casos que como el presente se decidieron considerando la existencia de violaciones de los derechos consagrados en el artículo 18 del Pacto (libertad de religión). Las manifestaciones violatorias  son constantes, semejantes y constituyen  patrones inquietantes e innegables, justificadas además por el estado parte en sus respuestas al Comité.  
Repetidamente se dan restricciones irrazonables al ejercicio de la libertad de religión , según lo ha conocido este Comité, en perjuicio de personas identificadas como integrantes de  este grupo religioso minoritario en el paísEs necesario mencionar que, durante el mismo periodo de tiempo, se han reclamado ante el Comité patrones restrictivos similares que implican a otros estados-parte de la región geográfica.
5. 	El suscrito considera impostergable definir  que estas violaciones, conocidas y sresueltas individualmente por el Comité de Derechos Humanos y por las que se sancionan a diversos estados parte de la región constituyen una manifestación inequívoca de la imperante negativa a (todas) las personas integrantes de una minoría religiosa a profesar y practicar en común su propia religión y los actos que le son propios, obligación claramente establecida en el artículo 27 del Pacto. Este derecho colectivo  se invisibiliza en la atención de la comunicación atendida. Se observa el daño a algunos de los árboles ignorando que forman parte de un bosque en el que se violentan derechos básicos no solo de individuos sino de un grupo religioso minoritario.  El  artículo 27 del Pacto se escribió para que se respete por los Estados parte y el Comité de Derechos Humanos se estableció y se le dieron competencias para atender violaciones tan groseras como la que se destacan a través de este voto separado.   
El Comité, al resolver esta petición, y todas las que son semejantes a pesar de que se concretan en distintos estados parte, ha de instar enérgicamente al Estado parte respectivo a poner fin a la persecución desproporcionada de grupos minoritarios, incluidos los Testigos de Jehová, por ejercer sus derechos a la libertad religiosa y a su práctica en común.
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